## ELECTROLYSIS COUNCIL BOARD OF MEDICINE 2015-2016 Annual Regulatory Plan

- 1. Pursuant to Section 120.74(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2015), no laws have been enacted or amended during the previous 12 months which create or modify the duties or authority of the Council.
- 2. Pursuant to Section 120.74(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2015), the following are existing laws that the Council expects to implement by rulemaking before July 1, 2016:
  - A. Laws 456.0635, 478.45, 478.46, 478.47, 478.53, and 478.055 will be implemented through rule 64B8-51.001, Manner of Application in order to clarify the application for licensure.
  - B. Laws 456.017 and 478.55 will be implemented through rule 64B8-51.007, Fees for Application, Examination, Examination Review and Initial Licensure to make the rule consistent with a Department of Health rule.
  - C. Laws 456.037, 456.0635, 478.49 and 478.51 will be implemented through rule 64B8-51.006, Rule Governing Licensure and Inspection of Electrology Facilities, in order to simplify and clarify a provision of the rule.
  - D. Laws 456.025, 478.42, 478.43 and 478.50 will be implanted through rule 64B8-52.004, Requirements for Approval of Training Courses for Laser and Light-Based Hair Removal or Reduction, in order to simplify and clarify the rule.
  - E. Laws 456.072, 456.077, 478.51 and 478.52 will be implemented through rule 64B8-55.002, Citations, in order to simplify the rule.
  - F. Laws 458.331, 458.348, 478.42 and 478.43 will be implemented through rule 64B8-56.002, Equipment and Devices; Protocols for Laser and Light-Based Devices, in order to simplify and clarify the rule.

Pursuant to Section 120.74(1)(d), Florida Statutes (2015), both of the undersigned certify that they have reviewed this Annual Regulatory Plan and that the Council regularly reviews all of its rules to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Council's rulemaking authority and the laws being implemented, with the most recent review having Been completed on June 30, 2015.

<u>/s/ Jolynn Greenhalgh</u> Jolynn Greenhalgh, DNP, CME Chair, Electrolysis Council September 9, 2015 Date

<u>/s/ Marlene K. Stern</u> Marlene K. Stern, Assistant Attorney General Counsel to the Electrolysis Council September 2, 2015 Date